1

In accordance with
v AMO3
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paragraph 49(4) of Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B to the
Inselvency Act 1986

SATURDAY

oy

Companies House

15€
sa
*ATAGOXYW*

14/07/2018 #416

COMPANIES HOUSE

uIn

n Company details

Company number io |5 ’2_| 4 |5 I—;’ 9 | 3

< Fifling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Orchard Care Homes.com Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Fulf forename(s) l Sarah
Surname | O'Toole
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| 4 Hardman Square
Street l Spinningfields
Post town | Manchester
County/Region l
Postcade |IVI[3 l3|E|B' |
Country l
E Administrator's name o
Full forenames) Daniel R W © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Smith another administrator,
Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumber[go Finsbury Square @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | another administrator,

[

Post town l London

County/Region [

Postcode “ E IFI?FFI?| Y l U

Country ’




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

ﬂ Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's Signature
Signature K m (jﬁ,(/\_
Sighature date WI? |m07|'§— ‘?%‘WI-?




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Natasha L McDowall

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Campany name Grant Thornton UK LLP
Address
[ 4 Hardman Square
| Spinningfields

Post wwn ManCheSter

Lounty/Region

= B[ IRl T
|E<

Fdepm Tel/Fax

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

7 The company name and number match the
informaticn held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

] You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




° GrantThornton

11

1.2

1.3

14

Our ref* SAQ/ZLC/BLAMJET/O20597034/ Recovery and Reorganisation

. Grant Thomnton UK LLP
To the creditors 4 Hardman Square
Spinnungfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 {0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0161 953 6317

13 July 2018

Dear Sirs

Orchard Care Homes.com Limited - In Administration (the Company}
The High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in Bristol
No 130 of 2018

Introduction

| was appointed joint administrator of the Company with Daniel Smith by the gqualifying floating charge
holder on 22 May 2018. Please note that we are both authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association to act as insolvency practitioners We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional werk relating to an insolvency appointment.

Following on from our appointment, we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administration

This report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules
2016.

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them
Statutory information

The Company's statutory details are as follows:

Registered number 05245993

Date of incorporation 29/09/2004

Authorised share capital 2,312

Issued share capital 2,312

Directors Shareholding

Thomas Brookes Nil

Deborah Johnson Nil

Lorraine Lee Nil

Chartered Accountants Gram Thomton UK LLP is a hmited iabulity partnership registered n Frigland and Wales No OC307742 grantthornton. co.uk

Reqistered office 30 Finsbary Square, Lendon EC2A 1AG Alist of members 1s available from our registered office Grant Thermten
UK LLP 15 authonsed and requlated by the Fimancial Gonduct Authonty Grant Tharnton UK LLP 1s 2 member firm of Grant Thermtan
International Lud (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a warldwide partnership, Services are delivered by the member firms
GTLL and s member firms are nol agents of, and do nat abligate, ane another and are not hable for one anather's acls or omissions
Alist of personnel permitted by Grant Tharnton to accepl appointments as insolvency praclitioners and of their respective authonsing
bodies may be inspected at the above addiess Please see grantthomton co uk for further details



22

3.2

33

34

356

36

37

38

39

310

The administration constitutes "main proceedings” under the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(article 3(1)) as the Company’s registered office is and always has been in England and its management
and principal trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom.

Background to administrators’ appointment and events leading up to our appointment

The Company was incorporated in September 2004 |is principal activities were the operation of
leéasehold care homes in the North of England.

We understand that, up until January 2017 it also held a number of central utility and services contracts
for other entities in its corporate group (together the Group) which were re-charged to the relevant
entities. In January 2017, the majonty of these contracts were novated or otherwise transferred to a
newly formed management services company within the Group with only a small number of legacy
contracts held on behalf of other entities remaining with the Company.

As at August 2017, the Company operated eight care homes on a leasehold basis and was the sole
shareholder of four subsidiaries which operated a further eight leasehoid care homes.

During the penod starting in August 2017, Grant Thornton UK LLP {Grant Thornton or the Firm) along
with legal advisers, was engaged by the Company and the Group to appraise the options to return the
leasehold element of the Group to viability.

The engagement focused in particular on the rationale for reorganising the leasehold Group and
transferring certain leasehold Group assets, the steps to implement the recrganisation of the Group and
consideration of other alternative options.

In addition, the Company and the Group engaged Christie & Co to provide valuations of all properties
within the leasehold part of the Group and commissioned a separate valuation of fixtures, fittings and
equipment in each property within the leasehold part of the Group.

Given the proposed restructure of the wider Group, banking facilities expired on 31 October 2017 and
were not renewed. Another entity within the Group, Crchard Residential Care Limited (ORC 1), sought to
provide funding to the Company, secured by way of a qualifying floating charge, to replace the expired
banking facilities.

Between 31 October 2017 and 5 February 2018, a restructure of the leasehold Group was undertaken.
In symmary, the restructure entailed the relevant homes and entities being transferred to other Group
entities and, once transferred, rent adjustments being agreed We understand that, rent adjustments
would not have been provided should the homes and entities not have been transferred to other Group
entities

As previously stated, up to the date of this restructure, the Company directly owned and operated eight
leasehold care homes and wholly owned four subsidiaries which operated a further eight care homes
between them As part of the restructure:

» The freeholds of four of the homes operated by the Company were purchased from the landlord by
another entity within the Group with the business and assets being transferred for value to a
Separate entity within the Group

+ The business and assets of one home operated by the Company was transferred for value to a
newly formed entity within the Group

s The business and assets of the remaining three homes operated by the Company were transferred

for value to a subsidiary of the Company with the shares In this subsidiary subsequently being
transferred for value to a newly formed entity within the Group

* The shares In a further subsidiary were transferred for value to a newly formed entity within the
Group

This restructure left the Company with no care homes under its direct control but shareholdings In
Orchard Care Homes com (4) Limited (OCH4) and Orchard Care Homes.com (5) Limited (OCH5), each
of which operated two care homes on a leasehold basis



311

312

313

3.14

3.18
3.18

317

4.1

42

43

44

52

53

The directors of OCH4 and OCHS entered into discussions with the landlords of the four care homes
operated by those entities to seek a consensual agreement to rent adjustments A consensual
agreement could not be reached and, on 14 May 2018, the landlords of the four care homes operated by
QOCH4 and CCHS5 1ssued a winding up petition against the Company.

In addition, on 15 May 2018, the landiords of OCH4 and OCHS5 appointed administrators to those
companies due to outstanding rent liabilities.

The winding up petition issued against the Company was in respect of outstanding rent liabilites of
c£483,000 due to the landlords from OCGH4 and OCHS5 which had been guaranteed by the Company

With no prospect of the petition debt being settled, ORC1 took steps to appoint administrators under its
qualifying floating charge in accordance with paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

As a result of the appointment of administrators, the winding up petition is suspended

The objective of an administration is to rescue the company as a going concern or to achieve a better
result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up, or, if
neither of these is reasonably practicable, to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors.

In this case, the administrators will pursue the objective of realising property in order to make a
distribution to the secured creditor

Conduct of the administration

Trading and financing of the administration

Upon our appointment, we discussed the financing of the administration with the Company's directors
and ascertained that cash balances held by the Company along with debtor balances likely to be
recovered, would be sufficient to cover essential costs

As discussed below, the principal assets of the Company relate to cash and book debts As such, upon
appointment we:

« arranged for all of the Company’s cash balances to be transferred to the administration bank
account; and

» engaged with debtors to seek payment of the outstanding balances. At the time of writing, all
amounts considered to be recoverable have been received by the administration and we do not
envisage further book debt recoveries

In addition, at the time of our appointment, a number of legacy contracts (relating to goods and services
provided to other entities within the Group) were in place with the Company We continue to work with
the relevant Group entities to novate these contracts as appropriate

Our receipts and payments account covering the period 22 May 2018 to 9 July 2018 is attached at
Appendix B.

Assets and liabilities

The directors have prepared a statement of affairs of the Company, which is attached at Appendix A.
Our comments are inciuded below

The principal assets of the Company relate to investments in subsidiaries, cash, and debtors

Investments

The Company wholly owns two subsidianes, OCH4 and OCHS As noted above, both companies are in
administration and we do not envisage that any value will be realisable for these investments



54

55

56

Cash

The statement of affairs indicates that, at the date of appointment, the Company’s bank accounts held
funds totalling £32,491.This has been transferred to the administration.

Debtors

The Company’s statement of affairs indicates that debtors total £11.3 mifion and principally comprise
amounts due from other Group companies.

The table below sets out a breakdown of the Group balances, indicating that:

s cf£672,000 is due from other entities within the Group and is considered recoverable.

« Two other balances due from entities within the Group (totalling c£8.85 million) were fully provided in
the Company's management accounts prior to our appointment.

s A further two balances (totalling c£1.80 million) were due from OCH4 and OCHS which are in

administration.

Entity

Orchard Care
Homes com {2)
Limited
Orchard

Residential Care
(2) Limited
Orchard Care
Homes.com (6}

Limited

Indigec Care
Services (2)
Limited
OCH

Management
Services Limited

Orchard
Residential Care
Limited

Tn-Care Limited

Orchard Care
Homes com (7}
Limited

QCH4
OCH5

Estimated
Amount provided provision in Amount
Gross debtor prior to respect of Recoverable recovered
balance (£) appointment (£) insoivencies (£) balance (E) (£)
112,277 43 il nil 112,277.43 112,277 43
2252141 nil nil 22,521.41 22,521 41
81,453.86 nil nil 81,453.86 81,453.86
53,964 46 nil nil 53,964 46 53,964.46
391,685 34 nil nil 391,685 34 391,685.34
10,000 00 nil nil 10,000.00 10.000 00
7.561,933 87 {7,561,933.87) nil nil Nil
1,285,967.11 (1,285,967.11) il nil Nil
1,002,021.97 nil (1,002,621 97) nil Nil
799,469 97 nil (799,469 97) nil Nil
11,321,295 42 {8,847,900.98) {1.801,491 94) 671,902.50 671,802.50




57

58

5.9

510

512

513

5.14

5.156

5.16

Since our appointment, the administrators have liaised with those entities where balances were
considered to be recoverable. As a result, all of the recoverable balances have now been received

Further recoveries will be subject to the dvidend prospects from the administrations of OCH4 and
QOCHS5, however we do not envisage further recoveries in this area

In respect of balances due from Tn-Care Limited and Orchard Care Homes.com (7) Limited, the latest
filed accounts (for the year to 31 March 2017) indicate that:

+ Subsequent to 31 March 2017, the operations of Tr-Care Limited were transferred to a new provider
and its trade has been wound up. The accounts also state that Tri-Care Limited has significant net
liabilities and has no further funding available to it.

* Subsequent to 31 March 2017, Orchard Care homes com (7) Limited ceased its joint venture to
operate a care home. The accounts also state that Orchard Care Homes.com (7) Limited has
significant net liabilibes and has no further funding available to it.

The administrators are in dialogue with these entities to establish whether any amounts are likely to be
recoverable.

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The only creditor of the Company holding floating charge security 1s Orchard Residential Care Limited
(ORC1) by way of a fixed and floating charge

At the date of our appointment, ORC1 was owed £817,000 by the Company Since our appomntment, we
have made a distribution of £460,000 to ORCA1

In addition, we are aware that the landlord of the four care homes owned by OCH4 and OCHS may
benefit from fixed charge security by way of a charge over the shares of OCH4 and OCHS5. As noted
above, we do not envisage any fixed charge realisations and therefore do not anticipate a distribution to
the landiord under its security.

A number of other fixed charge security documents are registered at Companies’ House Other than
those detalled above, we are not aware of any other amounts due in respect of unsatisfied security.

Preferential creditors
There are no employees of the Company and, therefore, there will be no preferential creditor claims
Unsecured creditors

The statement of affairs indicates the potential unsecured creditor claims total £2,751,195, which can be
broken down as follows,

Third party trade creditors £39,446
Former employee settlements £40,000
Landlords of OCH4 and OCH5 £482 676
Group creditors £2,172,303
Other creditors £16,770

£2,751,195




517

518

519

5.20

521

62

63

64

72

73
74

75

At the date of our appointment, the Company’s books and records indicated that other amounts (over
and above those included In the statement of affairs) were included in trade creditors However, we
understand that the mayority of these balances related to amounts owed in respect of goods and
services provided to homes owned by other entities within the Group We understand that these
balances were included within the books and records of the Company due to legacy contracts dating
back to when the Company held a number of central utility and services contracts.

As noted above, since the date of our appointment, we have worked with the Company to novate certain
of these legacy contracts to the appropriate Group entity

The creditor balance of £482,676 in respect of the landlords of OCH4 and OCHS5 is the amount included
in the winding up petition discussed at paragraph 3.10 pursuant to a guarantee provided by the
Company.

We currently envisage that the Company will have insufficient property to enable any distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors other than under the prescribed part by virtue of section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part is an amount set aside from floating charge assets and made
available to the unsecured creditors The prescribed part calculation is applied to the floating charge
assets less costs and amounts due to preferential creditors.

We enclose with our statement of proposals a proof of debt form for creditors to submit ewidence in
support of their claims

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration

The rescue of the Company as a going concern cannot be achieved because the operating subsidiaries
owned by the Company are in separate insolvency processes.

A better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up cannot be achieved as the realisable value of the company's assets is not expected to be be
enhanced over and above that which could be expected in a liquidation.

The administrators will, therefore, pursue the objective of realising assets for the benefit of the secured
creditor as no preferential claims are anticipated.

It is proposed that the admimnistration will end by the administrators filing a notice to dissolve the
Company, or If more tme is needed to complete realisations after any extension of the administration,
the administrators in office at the time may present a petition to wind up the Company and then seek
their appointment as hquidators

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

The basis of the administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors committee is
appointed, then this 1s a matter for the committee. If no committee 1s appointed, then as we are of the
opinion that the Company has insufficient property to enable any distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval will be obtained from
the secured and preferential creditors.

Pre-administration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the administrators may also be approved
as above under rule 3 52 to rank as an expense of the administration. Approval of the statement of
proposals does not constitute approval either of the administrators' remuneration or of unpaid pre-
administration costs

In this Instance there are no pre administration costs outstanding.

Grant Thomnton was engaged by the Company and the Group prior to our appointment to provide
restructuring adwvice; the costs of this work were paid by a separate Group entity prior to our
appointment

Time costs to date amount to £36,770 An analysis of time 1n accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 1s attached at Appendix D



7.6

7.7

7.8

7.8

8.2

8.3

Whilst we are not yet requesting approval for the basis of administrators’ remuneration, for transparency,
we include at Appendix C an estimate of our total time costs for the administration, amounting to

£80,725.

tf additional work is required o be undertaken, we may need to request an increase in the fevel of our
fees. We expecl to be in a better position to report any additional work required in due course and will
advise accordingly in the six month progress report.

The administrators wifl charge out of pocket expenses at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is
added to disbursement charges as necessary.

The administrators’ remuneration and disbursements are paid from funds held in the administration in
priority to the claims of creditors.

Decision of creditors

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of section 176A of the insolvency Act
1985/neither of the objectives in paragraph 3{1){a) - rescue of the Company - or paragraph 3{1){(b) - a
better realisation of assets than in a winding-up - of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 can be
achieved.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the Company request that the administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
https:/ .[3.0rg. ukimedia/docu ications/professionaliGuide to Administrators fees_April_2

017.pdi. Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request free of charge.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue 1o be processed in accordance with
completing the administration of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection |egislationflaw in the United Kingdom.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Orchard Care Homes.com Limited

ST\

Sarah O'Toole
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Orchard Care Homes.com Limited are being managed by
Sarah O'Toole and Daniel Smith, appointed as joint administrators on 22 May 2018,

Enc



Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of

Orchard Care Homes.com Limited

On 22 May 2018, the date of the joint administrators’ appointment

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name_ Deborah Johnson

Signed W

Dated ”’C}’{X




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Investments in subsidiaries

Assets subject to fioating charge:
Trade debtors

Amounts owing from group companies
Cash at bank

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature é/\ﬂ\/\. Date_| l"'/‘)ﬂ( f

Book Estimated to
Value Realise

£ £

Nil Nil

4,855 Nil
11,321,295 671,902
32,491 32,491
11,358,641 704,393




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A) £1704393
Liabilities £
Preferential creditors:-
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ | 704,393
Estimated presciribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £(143,878)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ |560,515
Debts secured by floating charges £(817.,000)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |(258,485)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £143,878
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ {143,878
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £(2,751,195)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ |(2,607.317)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £(256,485)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ |(2,863,802)
Issued and called up capital £(2,313)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ (2866,115)

Date II._?“(;J\’

Signature @é\/\



£/-t-]

ajeq

}\sfl\@ aimeudis

OLL'9Y STERLIN0E PUE SIONPRID IO
348 ZOH '@1eBose yey
00°66E6L6 WeaqIoH 'efueH Yy PROALYT GOpIY W]
348 ZOH aieBouey Wey
106FI'eY WIBGUIOH IB|WEH Suy | PAITT 30113 3787 0Frpu]
3u8 2oH'aiebouey yed
96'PIF'FH1 WEOQUIOH"ISILEH SY] | P3INOTT 9387 PESH 49[X0]
348 ZoH'sieboLer ey pauwr] s8uipjoH
89°$00286 weaquIoH IsjWweH oy |  TWOD'SIWOH 317 PIEYRID
38 ZOH ‘=lelouen yey
98'CEEET WeaqUIOH 18|WEH U parwr ¢ 338) 03pu]
Sy T 1SemysuwreySunang‘sado g
00'025°Z 0I5 [T s[od e d uoiss $I21419G JDUBUT,] SUEWING
HAN A PRISEMNFUS]
Ummﬂumo,ﬁ ISTICT] XTUIOJ
09'126°9¢ ‘S931A1IG SSaUTSNY PaTEYS yorssnumor) Afengy aae)
000°0F sjuewe|n swielo 88A0jdwe Jeuuo
P (uapBugsery)
areaifeoH dnyqdoH
pawry () Wodsswol puepI (8381031 15)
T PEYIIQ PUE PITT areatpesH A0QAOH ‘PIT
{F) w0 swoL areT) pIEYRIQ) TH6 DM TopuoTIeng | (s9a] uopoN pue LopoyD)
- 6007 WAy § W sa3¥Ys 3040 Breyd paxty 9.9°C8Y ¥23qPM 26053001 8T a3eoURaH 2N(9A(IOH
IUIGIP Mg TOH NedonvH YT ponwT]
000°218 L10Z IquiRaoN a35ey> Juneopy pue paxyy 000°L18 WEIQUIOTTWTIEE] YT, 2387) [BNUIPISIY PABYDIQ
3 Joypasn 3 {epooysod yiim)
Aunasas jo enjep uealf fjunoss e | AQ piey Aiunsaes Aue Jo spieleg | 399p jo Junowry $304ppY 103|pauo JO swieN

‘uoissassod s Aueduod ay

W Apadaid Jano ap Jo uopuelal Buiuielo sio}|paid pue sjueweaife sjes [uonipuca 10 Buisee] B)EYD 'eseynind-aull) Japun sJONPaIS AUB AJjuap: PUB SJONPaLY (B BpNjaUl jSHW NoA (810N

SUOLIGIHD ANVAWOD



§0.91 810Z AIPr Z1 0102 197 108 Sdl i 0 |, abed

ainjeubig

00°0 000 ZIE'T 000 Buieio] sauug ABUPIO |

000 000 AR 000 Aeulpio ZOH ‘allusHI0A YuoN ‘sjeBouey “yeq weaquioy ‘jejwey ayl sBupjoy woo'sewo 81e) pIeYdIO  000H
saseys anjep

dn pred dn penes  Jo oN leulwoy  edA)] ssalppy aweN Aoy

slapjoyaleys - 9
PaHWIT] WO 'SIWOH e pleyds)
dT11 MN uojuioy] juels



Appendix B

Orchard Care Homes.com Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 22 May 2018 to 12 July 2018

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (E)
Miscellaneous Income 56 00
Book Debts 671,902 50
Cash at Bank 32,490.56
Amounts received for other entities 147,567.13
852,016.19
Payments
Chargeholder (1) 460,000 00
VAT Irrecoverable 14,23
Statutory Advertising 71.15
460,085 38
Balance - 12 July 2018 391,930 81

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account N8 391,930.81

391,930.81




ORCHARD CARE HOMES.COM LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ESTIMATED COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION ESTATE AS AT 12 JULY 2018

Appendix C

TASKS

Av Hrly
Rate

£

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS o

i 3 204

81.0

23,775.00

Case planning

Case set up and acceptance compliance

Appointment notification

Statutory advertising, record decision procedure outcome
File reviews

Bank account administration (treasury}

Maintenance of records

Liaising with the Pensions Regulator / Schemes

REALISATION-OF ASSETS - - I .-

Je338

-61.0

20,495.00

Preservation of assets

Take control of company books and records
Review company’s bank statements and records
Initial letters to various parties inc banks, agents
Consider Tax and VAT position

Dealing with insurance issues

Sale of assets
Obtain information from various sources relating to assets
Collection of book debts

CREDITORS

£ 339

93.5

31,660.00

Report to creditors on appointment and meeting notice
Administrators Statement of Proposals

Creditors committee

Managing former employee claim issues

Reports to creditors

Creditor correspondence

Reviewing and logging proofs of debts

Agreeing creditors claims

Distribution te creditors

INVESTIGATION

£ 320

15.0

4,795.00

Review transactions in accordance with SIP 2
Investigate antecedent transactions
Director conduct reporting

Total estimated costs

£ 322

250.5

80,725.00

DISBURSEMENTS

Bond

Statutory Advertising
Legal fees

Total disbursements

50.00
8500
18,000.00

| 18.135.00




Appendix D

D SIP 9 time analysis

Introduction

The following information is provided in connection with the administrators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown below
Tasks are allocated to staff at the appropriate level Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers and filing
clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Current rates from 1 October 2017 £

up to
Partner/ Director 745
Associate director 540
Manager 430
Assistant manager 300
Executive 200
Administrator/Support staff 180

Disbursements

Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT I1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary.

11



9909C  SL69L°9C 0bOL 00'¥S8 0z'e
0T08C  0SFZHOL oKezT

. _;00Z98 09’}
6¥'95¢ 92°12r' 9z9
£1est 42999 007
009k (0066 0zT
ge'tel iglo2k 02T o0 9L} oL
00964 l00'ZM) 09
lozvor  sresee sze
ooy 00p08  0fL . -
00SFE  STLIE 979
orsee . i006L8'Zh 9528 00 821 ok L
AL IR L Cme
Wedfup By 3 WMo 3 . ™M

_ (LT JCEDSURLDY

H
b

8L°L92'9 09°22 00eLL'ee
05 658 09¢ 00 09%'9
Qo'LbL 0% 44
Gz LZP's
T2z o'l Sh¥
00°6.6
G491 13 00 58
002LL 09
SZ 9bv SLL £68'C
) 00'v08
seLLe'L
LPEY oz'6l 00'0eY't
3 WH 3
_SARN39X3

0529

0061

S5l

0z
52

o]

STS
SZ'0lL

U

Jafeuen

3 : (Swi1]) :3ep 03 Pajliq 5994 [vi0L

005229 0s8'zy ejoL
S4ONPRID

005082 05§ panosasun

Buipzil

$83UISNq JO ARG

(1L0¥ 12u1) dim
PUE {2015 .53355Y
J0 uollesijeay

{Ayred pajp pue
Buiseaj gH [oul)
219 $3|214yaA Jueld
Auadosrd 91985y
10 UolESI|EaY
s}as9e

ls|yQ :syjassy

10 uohesijeay
21C)qa{] '5)IS8Y
Jo uonesieay
SICYPAID
[enuaiayaly

suo|susd

1wA pue 3AYd

lefa

s10)28J1p

uo syodal

pue suonebinsaau]

poniad smeiy

xe| uonesodion
{Burpodaa

jueq jour)
siapjoyafieyn

{Bunodas faoynye;s

1oun) Buuueld pue

00°0.5'E 0oL uoRSIILPY
3 SJH

uped

suonsesuel Iy pousd uoigdesuel |

SISATYNY LSOO 3NIL 6 dIS - ¥£0.65020 - Q3LIWIT NOD'SANCH JuVD QUVHIHO



1

Rule 14.4 of the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of debt
Our ref: 020597034/SA0/ZLC/BLAJJET/)/gen2002

Orchard Care Homes.com Limited - In Administration

Date of administration 22 May 2018

1

Name of creditor

(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 Address of creditor for correspondence

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added | £
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at
the date of insolvency

4 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

5 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

6 Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

7 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the clam
relates

8 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated.

9 Signature of ¢reditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Email address

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing {if different from 2 above)




Please note that it is Grant Thornton UK LLP's policy for dividends to be paid to creditors electronically  Please complete the
form below or, alternatively, supply the details via the Insolvency Act portal

Please provide any two pieces of documentation from the list below to verify the bank details provided.
+ Bank detalls on letter headed paper signed by a director cr other authorised person.
« Invoice, which incorporates bank account details
¢ Bank statement - including bank details, dated within 3 months.
+ Copy cheque - including bank details.
» Bank giro credit slip {Paying in slip} - including bank details.

Account Name

Bank Account Currency

Sort code

Account number

IBAN (if appropnate)

Swift BIC (if appropriate)

ABA Routing Number (if appropriate)




